No. 20-A90

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA, AGUDATH ISRAEL OF KEW GARDEN HILLS, AGUDATH ISRAEL OF MADISON, RABBI YISROEL REISMAN, AND STEVEN SAPHIRSTEIN,

Applicants,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

On Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction to the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit

MOTION BY THE ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF SAINT PAUL AND MINNEAPOLIS, THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF MADISON, SAMUEL A. FRYER YAVNEH ACADEMY, MONTEBELLO CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, AND SAINT JOSEPH ACADEMY FOR LEAVE TO (1) FILE THE ATTACHED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS, AND (2) TO DO SO WITHOUT TEN DAYS' ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE PARTIES

MICHAEL A. HELFAND PEPPERDINE CARUSO SCHOOL OF LAW* 24255 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY MALIBU, CA 90263 (310) 506-4611

MORGAN A. PINO SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 787 SEVENTH AVENUE NEW YORK, NY 10019 (212) 839-5300 GORDON D. TODD Counsel of Record DINO L. LAVERGHETTA LUCAS W.E. CROSLOW CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS ROBIN W. CLEARY MACKENZI J.S. EHRETT CODY L. REAVES BROOKE E. BOYD SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 (202) 736-8000

Counsel for Movants

* Institutional affiliation listed for identification purposes only

Proposed *amici curiae* the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Saint Paul and Minneapolis, the Roman Catholic Diocese of Madison, Samuel A. Fryer Yavneh Academy, Montebello Christian School, and Saint Joseph Academy (collectively "*amici*") respectfully move the Court for leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief in support of Applicants' Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction and to do so without 10 days' advance notice to the parties.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
I. <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> does not authorize violations of the Bill of Rights or alter the federal courts' duty to scrutinize government actions that burden religious freedom
II. <i>Jacobson</i> is nevertheless being used to justify severe infringements on religious freedoms throughout the Nation
A. Minnesota relied on <i>Jacobson</i> to justify its months-long prohibition of public worship, while permitting shopping malls and restaurants to operate
B. In the name of public health and under pressure from antireligion activists, the City of Madi- son and Dane County, Wisconsin likewise prohibited public worship for months, while permitting retail stores, restaurants, and office buildings to operate, and approving of mass protests
C. California relied on <i>Jacobson</i> to justify its months-long prohibition of in-person religious education, while permitting camps and daycares to operate in school buildings
D. The constitutional and religious injuries endured by Amici have been replicated across the Nation by states relying on Jacobson and the need to protect public health
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery, 956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020), petition for cert. filed, No. 20-482 (U.S. Oct. 14, 2020)
Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)
Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak, 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)
Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser, No. 20-cv-2710 (TNM), 2020 WL 5995126 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2020) 12, 23
Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)
Cty. of Butler v. Wolf, No. 2:20-CV-677, 2020 WL 5510690 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2020) 12
Denver Bible Church v. Azar, 2020 WL 6128994 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2020)
Dred Scott v. Sandford, 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857), superseded by constitutional amendment, U.S. Const. amend. XIV
Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (D. Kan. 2020)
Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)
Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom, 977 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2020)
Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)

Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944), overruled by Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	5
Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	
Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	10
On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer, 453 F. Supp. 3d 901 (W.D. Ky. 2020)	
Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	6
Robinson v. Attorney Gen., 957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020)	11
Rumsfeld v. Padilla, 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	6
Soos v. Cuomo, No. 1:20-cv-651 (GLS), 2020 WL 3488742 (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020), appeal docketed, No. 20-2418 (2d Cir. July 30, 2020)	12, 24
South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	
Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. of Nicholasville v. Beshear, 459 F. Supp. 3d 847 (E.D. Ky. 2020)	12
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	5
Other Authorities	
After Peaceful Afternoon, Protests Escalating in Madison, WAOW TV-9 (May 30, 2020), https://waow.com/2020/05/30/after-peaceful- afternoon-protests-escalating-in-madison/	
Robert Bolt, A Man for All Seasons (1st Vintage international ed. 1990) (1960), viewable at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=d9rjGTOA2NA (Columbia	
Pictures 1966)	25

Anthony Gockowski, <i>Twin Cities Mayors Don't Want to Let Churches Reopen, Archbishop Hits Back</i> , Minn. Sun (May 26, 2020), https://theminnesotasun.com/2020/05/26/twin-cities-mayors-dont-	
want-to-let-churches-reopen-archbishop-hits-back/	
Cal. Dep't of Pub. Health, COVID-19 Industry Guidance: Family Entertainment Centers (Oct. 20, 2020), https://bit.ly/3ljEp4o	
Cal. Dep't of Pub. Health, COVID-19 Interim Guidance: Youth Sports (Aug. 3, 2020), https://bit.ly/2Eh1mVu	
Cal. Dep't of Pub. Health, <i>Guidance Related to Cohorts</i> (Sept. 4, 2020), https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID- 19/small-groups-child-youth.aspx	
Cal. Dep't of Pub. Health, Providing Targeted, Specialized Support and Services at School (updated Sept. 4, 2020), https://bit.ly/2ZRotNQ	
Catechism of the Catholic Church	
Exec. Order No. N-33-20 (Mar. 19, 2020), https://bit.ly/3arL6fM	
Marcus Tullius Cicero, Pro Milone (52 BC)	5
May 19, 2020 letter from Annie Laurie Gaylor & Dan Barker, Co- Presidents, Freedom from Religion Foundation, to Janel Heinrich, Director, Public Health Madison & Dane County, https://bit.ly/3cCqd0V	
Minn. Dep't of Health, <i>Guidance for Faith-Based Communities</i> Considering In-Person Services (May 13, 2020)	13
Minn. Exec. Order No. 20-56 (May 13, 2020), https://www.leg.mn.gov/archive/execorders/20-56.pdf	13, 14, 15
Minnesota's Stay Safe Plan, Minn. COVID-19 Response, https://mn.gov/covid19/for-minnesotans/stay-safe-mn/stay-safe- plan.jsp (last updated Nov. 10, 2020)	14
Katy Murphy, Shadow Schools? Class Is in Session — at the YMCA and Roller Rink, Politico (Aug. 7, 2020), https://politi.co/2QiLnIJ	21
PHMDC Emergency Order 1 (May 13, 2020)	
PHMDC Emergency Order No. 3 (May 22, 2020), https://publichealthmdc.com/documents/2020-05-22_Order_3.pdf	17, 18

PHMDC, Forward Dane: Phased Reopening Plan for Dane County During the COVID-19 Pandemic (May 18, 2020)	17, 18
PHMDC, Forward Dane Version 2: Phased Reopening Plan for Dane County During the COVID-19 Pandemic (May 22, 2020)	17, 18
Proclamation of a State of Emergency (Mar. 4, 2020), https://bit.ly/31ZDbTj	
Sonja Sharp, A Loophole Is Allowing Thousands of California Students to Use Pandemic-Shuttered Classrooms, L.A. Times (Aug. 22, 2020), https://lat.ms/2Qmfu25	21
US coronavirus: Fema Official Says Masks and Gloves Are on the Way to Hospitals – as It Happened, Guardian (Apr 5, 2020, 11:22 AM), https://www.theguardian.com/world/live/2020/apr/05/coronavirus- us-deaths-trump-latest-news-updates?page=with:block-	
5e8a02c58f080bdb9f5349f3#liveblog-navigation	5
